PDUS210 V4 1 Modified 6/02/2021
PDUS210
210 Watt Ultrasonic Driver
SI Scientific Instruments GmbH ... the better technology
Roemerstr. 67 | 82205 Gilching/Germany | Phone: +49 8105 77940 | E-mail: info@si-gmbh.de | Web: www.si-gmbh.de
PDUS210 V4 2 Modified 6/02/2021
Contents
Safety Warnings ............................................................................................................................... 3

voltage, the maximum output current, optimal load impedance and the recommended frequency
range.
Order Code
Voltage
pk-pk
Voltage
RMS
Amps
pk-pk
Amps
RMS
Optimal
Load Ohms
Load Range
Ohms*
Frequency
kHz
PDUS210-800 800 282 2 0.71 400 260 – 840 20 – 200
PDUS210-600 600 212 2.6 0.92 225 146 – 472 20 – 200
PDUS210-400 400 141 4 1.4 100 65 – 210 20 – 200
PDUS210-200 200 70 8 2.8 25 16 – 52 20 – 200
PDUS210-175 175 62 9.1 3.2 19.1 12 – 40 10 - 100
PDUS210-100 100 35 16 5.7 6.25 4 – 13 20 – 200
PDUS210-50 50 17 32 11.3 1.56 1 - 3 20 – 200
Note: The output voltage resolution and tolerance is 8 bits, or 256 levels. Therefore, the smallest
possible change in voltage is full-scale range / 256. The minimum output voltage is also limited by
resolution. When the amplifier is enabled and the output voltage is set to zero volts, the actual
output voltage may be up to 2% of the full-scale range.
* The load impedance range is the range of impedances which guarantee more than 100W of
power supplied to the load. Higher or lower impedances can be driven but with reduced power.
PDUS210 V4 6 Modified 6/02/2021
The relationship between maximum achievable power and the load impedance is plotted in the
following figure. In this plot, the impedance is normalized by the optimal impedance; that is,
𝑍𝑛𝑜𝑟𝑚 =
𝑍𝐿𝑜𝑎𝑑
𝑍𝑜𝑝𝑡
For example, the optimal impedance of the PDUS210-400 is 100 Ohms, so with a 50 Ohm load,
the normalized impedance is 0.5, From the plot, it can observed that greater than 100 W can be
achieved with a normalized impedance from 0.65 to 2.1, which for the PDUS210-400, is 65 Ohms
to 210 Ohms.
Figure 1. Maximum output power versus normalized impedance
The impedance ranges for other common power levels are listed in the following table. For
example, all amplifiers will supply more than 150W with a normalized load impedance between
0.71 and 1.4. For the PDUS210-400, this is equivalent to 71 Ohms and 140 Ohms.
Minimum Power 𝒁𝑳𝒐𝒂𝒅 Lower Bound 𝒁𝑳𝒐𝒂𝒅 Upper Bound
150W 0.71 × 𝑍𝑜𝑝𝑡 1.4 × 𝑍𝑜𝑝𝑡
100W 0.65 × 𝑍𝑜𝑝𝑡 2.1 × 𝑍𝑜𝑝𝑡
50W 0.53 × 𝑍𝑜𝑝𝑡 4.2 × 𝑍𝑜𝑝𝑡
Table 1. Minimum achievable power versus load impedance.
PDUS210 V4 7 Modified 6/02/2021
Mechanical Specifications
Specification Value Notes
Enclosure Dimensions 227 x 168 x 54 mm L x W x H
Mass 1.4 kg
Temperature Range 0C - 50C
Humidity Non-condensing
PDUS210 V4 8 Modified 6/02/2021
PDUS210-FLEX Specifications
The PDUS210-FLEX is identical to the standard PDUS210 except that it requires an external
transformer connected between the amplifier and transducer using the supplied cable. This allows
the user to switch between different output voltage ranges by changing the external transformer.
Please refer to the section PDUS210-FLEX Operation for instructions.
The PDUS210-FLEX must be purchased with at least one external transformer. The available part
numbers and specifications are:
Order Code Turns
Ratio
Voltage
pk-pk
Voltage
RMS
Amps
pk-pk
Amps
RMS
Optimal
Load Ohms
Load Range
Ohms*
Frequency
kHz
TX210-800 18.18 800 282 2 0.71 400 260 – 840 20 – 200
TX210-600 13.64 600 212 2.6 0.92 225 146 – 472 20 – 200
TX210-400 9.09 400 141 4 1.4 100 65 – 210 20 – 200
TX210-200 4.55 200 70 8 2.8 25 16 – 52 20 – 200
TX210-175 3.98 175 62 9.1 3.2 19.1 12 – 40 10 - 100
TX210-100 2.27 100 35 16 5.7 6.25 4 – 13 20 – 200
TX210-50 1.14 50 17 32 11.3 1.56 1 - 3 20 – 200
Table 2. External transformer specifications (only for the PDUS210-Flex)
A kit containing six transformers ranging from 17Vrms to 282Vrms is also available (TX210-Kit1).
This includes the following output voltage ranges: 17, 35, 70, 141, 212, and 282 Vrms.
Figure 2. Output transformer (e.g. TX210-800)

browser to select the downloaded firmware. The software
will now show the ‘File Loaded’ status. Click the update
firmware switch and restart the PDUS210 when
prompted. This update process has an identical result to
the online procedure.
1
2
3
4
5
1
2
3
PDUS210 V4 21 Modified 6/02/2021
Overview of Main Controls
 Name Description
1 Enable
Switch